111TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION H.R.402

To designate the Department of Veterans Affairs Outpatient Clinic in Knoxville, Tennessee, as the "William C. Tallent Department of Veterans Affairs Outpatient Clinic".

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

JANUARY 9, 2009

Mr. DUNCAN (for himself, Mrs. BLACKBURN, Mr. WAMP, Mr. ROE of Tennessee, Mr. COOPER, Mr. COHEN, Mr. TANNER, Mr. GORDON of Tennessee, and Mr. DAVIS of Tennessee) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs

A BILL

- To designate the Department of Veterans Affairs Outpatient Clinic in Knoxville, Tennessee, as the "William C. Tallent Department of Veterans Affairs Outpatient Clinic".
- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
- 2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

3 SECTION 1. DESIGNATION OF WILLIAM C. TALLENT DE-4 PARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS OUT-

5 **PATIENT CLINIC.**

6 (a) DESIGNATION.—The Department of Veterans Af7 fairs Outpatient Clinic in Knoxville, Tennessee, shall be

known and designated as the "William C. Tallent Depart ment of Veterans Affairs Outpatient Clinic".

3 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law, regula4 tion, map, document, record, or other paper of the United
5 States to the outpatient clinic referred to in subsection
6 (a) shall be considered to be a reference to the William
7 C. Tallent Department of Veterans Affairs Outpatient
8 Clinic.

 \bigcirc